
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

 

Agenda 
July 16, 2020 

4:30 pm 
Meeting via Microsoft Teams & Live Streamed on 

www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  
  

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 
 

2. Review of minutes from the June 18, 2020 meeting 
 

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 
 
Adjudication hearings to consider the following: 
 

1) 250 East Market Street – Area Variance 
A variance to the Zoning Code Section 1143.08(c) to allow a marque sign that is 55 square feet 
whereas the Zoning Code permits 30.75 square feet. The property is in the DBD Downtown Business 
District zoning district.  
 

2) 831 Cedar Point Road – Floodplain Variance 
A variance to the Zoning Code Section 1157.04(e)(2) to allow construction of an addition to a garage 
at 0.82 feet above the base flood elevation whereas the Zoning Code requires 2 feet.   

 

4. Other Business 

5. Adjournment 

 

Next Meeting: August 20, 2020 
 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   
 

240 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 

www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH
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Board of Zoning Appeals 
June 18th, 2020 

Minutes 
 

Meeting called to order: 
Chairman Mr. Feick called the meeting to order at 4:37pm. The following voting members were 
present: Mr. Feick, Dr. Semans (joined during the 4th adjudication hearing), Mr. Delahunt, and 
Mr. Matthews. Mr. Thomas Horsman represented the Planning Department. Mr. Josh Snyder 
with the Engineering Division was also present. City Commission liaison Dave Waddington was 
also present. 
 
Review of minutes from March 19th, 2020: 
Mr. Matthews motioned to approve the minutes from the March 19th, 2020 meeting and Mr. 
Delahunt seconded the motion. The motion carried with a unanimous vote. 
 
Swear in of audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda 
items: 
Mr. Feick swore in everyone wishing to do so. 
 

1st application: 

Mr. Feick stated that the first application on the agenda is for an area variance for 1 Cedar Point 

Drive. The applicant is requesting a variance to the Zoning Code Section 1157.04(e)(2) to allow 

construction of a building at Cedar Point at 0.8 feet above the base flood elevation whereas the 

Zoning Code requires 2 feet. 

Mr. Feick stated that he believes there is a base flood elevation that the government establishes 

and the City of Sandusky establishes a buffer of two feet above that. Cedar Point is above the 

FEMA regulations, but they are below the two feet buffer. He asked Mr. Snyder if that was 

correct. 

Mr. Snyder replied that was correct. 

Mr. Feick stated that in the past these requests have been approved for Cedar Point as 

everything is already established there and they are aware of the issues. 

Mr. Delahunt motioned to approve the variance request and Mr. Matthews seconded the 

motion. All voting members were in favor of the motion. 

 

2nd application: 

Mr. Feick stated that the second application on the agenda is for an area variance for 731 Perry 

Street. The applicant is requesting a variance to the Zoning Code Section 1145.16(d) to allow a 

carport to project 10 feet into the rear yard whereas the Zoning Code permits 0 feet. The 

property is in a R2F Two-Family Residential zoning district. 

Mr. Horsman stated that if the carport were detached from the garage, it would meet all of the 

required setbacks, but since it is attached to the garage it is determined to be a part of the 

structure. Staff does recommend approval of the request. 

Mr. Delahunt asked if staff have received any feedback from the neighbors regarding this 

request. 
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Mr. Horsman stated that there has not been any feedback received. 

Mr. Matthews motioned to approve the request, and Mr. Delahunt seconded the request. All 

voting members were in favor of the motion. 

 

3rd application: 

Mr. Feick stated that the third application on the agenda is for an area variance for 606 Wayne 

Street. The applicant is requesting a variance to the Zoning Code Section 1145.17(g)(1) to 

allow a 4-foot fence in the front yard whereas the Zoning Code permits 3 feet. The property is 

in a R2F Two-Family Residential zoning district. 

Mr. Horsman explained that there was a house next door to this property that was recently 

demolished and the applicant has since purchased that property and combined it with hers. The 

applicant would like to enclose the other portion of the yard with the same height fence. He 

said that based on the past variance approval, staff does recommend approval of this request. 

Mr. Delahunt motioned to accept the variance request and Mr. Matthews seconded the motion. 

All voting members were in favor of the motion. 

 

4th application: 

Mr. Feick stated that the fourth application on the agenda is for an area variance for 317 E. 

Washington Street. A variance to the Zoning Code Section 1149.05 to allow for a reduction in 

the required amount of off-street parking spaces to 47 spaces whereas the Zoning Code 

requires 91 spaces. The property is in a DBD Downtown Business zoning district. 

Mr. Horsman stated that this is the old Cardinal Grocery and the current owners purchased the 

property with the intention to transform it into a multi-tenant food hall. The property is located 

one block away from the Central Business District, which does not require off-street parking. 

Due to it’s proximity to the core of downtown, as well as large off-street public parking lots, and 

plentiful on-street parking, staff believe the proposed parking plan is sufficient to meet the 

needs of the facility. Also, due to the unique nature of the proposed use of the facility, staff 

believe that the strict application of the Zoning Code would constitute an unnecessary hardship 

on the applicant and supports granting of the variance. He then stated that he did receive two 

comments via email from neighbors. The first one comes from Mr. Dave Bowie at 320 E. 

Washington St. Mr. Bowie stated that this food hall is directly across the street from his 

residence and is in full support of the parking requirement variance. Due to the close proximity 

of the BGSU college apartments, the Sandusky Bay Pathway, and downtown in general, there 

will be a ton of walk-up business. To the extent that parking becomes an issue on East 

Washington for residents on the south side of Washington Street, I am sure that the City will 

entertain residential parking permits. Mr. Horsman stated that the other comment comes from 

Donna Mineo at 403 E. Washington Street, who called in yesterday. Ms. Mineo stated that her 

concern is that any potential noise that any outdoor seating area would create. Ms. Mineo did 

not state any concerns regarding parking. 

Mr. Feick stated that if the facility can occupy up to 275 people that the proposed parking does 

not seem like nearly enough. 
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Jeff Foster, authorized agent for the applicant stated that while they have 48 parking spaces 

being proposed, in the surrounding two blocks there are 147 on street spaces, and again, they 

believe there will be a lot of walk-up business. 

Mr. Feick asked where the on street parking spaces are located that he is talking about. 

Mr. Foster replied that those spaces are along East Market between Hancock and Franklin and 

then between Franklin and Warren. 

Mr. Feick stated that his concern is the proximity of this facility to the BGSU building, which 

appears to not have any parking available and asked Mr. Horsman if he knows if the BGSU 

building will have any parking. 

Mr. Horsman stated that there is 35 off street parking spots for the BGSU building. Staff are 

currently working with BGSU to make sure there is parking available for their staff and 

residents, using the East Market Street public lot and then also making sure that there is 

enough parking for the food hall facility. Staff also continue to look for where more parking can 

be added. 

Mr. Feick stated that the parking lot on East Market Street as well as the parking along that 

street always seem full already, so when the BGSU building and the food hall facility open he is 

concerned that will not be enough parking spaces. He said that he would prefer at the next 

meeting for staff to show what the requirements on parking are for BGSU, the food hall, and 

the gym on East Market and show where all of those parking spots are. 

Mr. Horsman stated that he does not believe that the current zoning requirements take into 

consideration the use of the building as the use of the building is unique. Regardless, staff are 

still actively working on adding more parking spaces to the area. 

Mr. Delahunt stated that he would also like to see staff come back with some comments on 

what the parking requirements are and where the residents and staff at BGSU are supposed to 

park. He then made a motion to table the application until the next meeting to see what the 

City says regarding parking in that general area. Mr. Matthews seconded the motion. All voting 

members were in favor of the motion. 

Mr. Horsman stated that Dr. Semans was now in the meeting. 

Mr. Feick asked if he had heard enough of the fourth agenda item in order to vote. 

Dr. Semans stated that he did and he would also vote in favor of the motion to table the 

application. 

 

5th application: 

Mr. Feick stated that the fifth application on the agenda is for an area variance for 609 E. 

Perkins Avenue. The applicant is requesting a variance to the Zoning Code Section 1149.05 to 

allow for a reduction in the required amount of off-street parking spaces to 13 spaces whereas 

the Zoning Code requires 18 spaces. Also, a variance to the Zoning Code Section 1148.09 to 

allow for the lack of a 3-foot landscape buffer on the east side of the property. The property is 

in a GB General Business zoning district. 

Mr. Horsman stated that there has been a slight revision in the proposed site plan that the 

property owner submitted. The proposed number of parking spaces is now 11. Staff believe 

that since the parking requirements for this property are based on a dine-in restaurant and the 
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applicant is proposing a carry-out restaurant, that the variance is appropriate and recommends 

approval. He also stated that staff did not receive any input from any neighbors of this 

property. 

Rod Staiger, Pizza Hut franchisee, added that 60% of their business comes from those who 

order for delivery, so most of their business will not ever visit the property. 

Dr. Semans moved to approve the variance request and Mr. Matthews seconded the motion. All 

voting members were in favor of the motion. 

 

6th application: 

Mr. Feick stated that the last application on the agenda is for a use variance for 327 Shelby St. 

The applicant has requested a variance to the Zoning Code Section 1129.03 to allow the 

property to be used for transient rental whereas the Zoning Code does not permit transient 

rental as an allowable use. The property is in a R2F Two-Family Residential zoning district. 

Mr. Horsman stated that the applicant did submit additional information with her application 

that was included in the staff report, but staff did not receive any comments from neighbors 

after sending out the notice. Staff did not believe there is an unnecessary hardship due to the 

strict application to the zoning code and in order to be consistent with past applications 

received, staff do not recommend approval of the request.  

The applicant Jody Randall stated that her permanent residence is not located in Sandusky, but 

she visits Sandusky often. She said that she has noticed there are not many places to stay 

downtown so she wanted to buy a place to stay at when she visits and then be able to let 

others do the same when she is not using the home. Ms. Randall said that during the process of 

purchasing the home, the bank and the realtor all knew of her intentions with the home and 

nobody told her that she should check the zoning. She stated that she has put $25,000 into the 

home and now has to pay for two homes with one income, so she believes that this is a 

hardship for her. Ms. Randall stated that if she rents the home out long term she would not be 

able to use the home herself and that is why she bought the place. She then added that the 

neighbors to this property did not have a problem with her having a transient rental and that 

those documents are included in what she submitted with the application.   

Mr. Delahunt stated that he is opposed to approving transient rentals outside of where they are 

currently permitted due to the reasons Mr. Horsman already mentioned. He advised Ms. Randall 

to work with her neighbors to create an overlay district so that she can be permitted to have a 

transient rental there. 

Mr. Horsman stated that in order to make this area an overlay district so that Ms. Randall can 

be permitted to have this property be a transient rental, she would need to submit a rezoning 

application and get approval from the Planning Commission and then City Commission, which 

could take a few months. Staff are actively looking at what other potential neighborhoods this 

would make sense for and how many to allow in each neighborhood. Staff like to make sure 

surrounding neighbors are okay with the request and that it makes sense for that 

neighborhood. 
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Mr. Delahunt made a motion to deny the variance and Mr. Matthews seconded the motion. 

There was three votes for the motion and one vote against the motion, so the variance was 

denied. 

 

Next meeting:  

July 16th, 2020 

 

Adjournment: 

Mr. Matthews moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Delahunt seconded the motion. All 

members were in favor, and the meeting adjourned at 5:41pm. 

 

APPROVED: 

___________________________    ___________________________  

Kristen Barone, Clerk     John Feick, Chairman 

 



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO INSTALL 
A MARQUE SIGN AT 250 E. MARKET ST.  

 

Reference Number: PVAR20-0015 

Date of Report: July 9, 2020 

Report Author: Thomas Horsman, Assistant Planner 

 

 

 

 

C I T Y  O F  S A N D U S K Y ,  O H I O  

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  P L A N N I N G  
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant:   Brady Signs Company 
     1721 Hancock Street 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Applicant:   Resort School, LLC 
     38025 Second Street 
     Willoughby, OH 44094 
 
Site Location:  250 East Market Street 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Zoning:    DBD- Downtown Business District 
 
Surrounding Zoning: DBD- Downtown Business District 
 
 
Surrounding Uses:   Mixed-use of residential and commercial 
 
Existing Use:        Under construction 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential and higher education facility 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1143.08(c)  
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow a 55 square foot marque sign where 

the code permits a maximum of 30.75 square feet. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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Photo of the Property  

 

 

DEPARTMENT O F PL ANNI NG  COMMENTS  

 
The facility at 250 E. Market will be known as the Falcon Point Lofts and will contain residences 
and educational space for the new BGSU-Cedar Fair Resort and Attraction Management 
Program. Two signs are proposed for the building—one 6 square foot sign on the eastern façade 
and one 55 square foot sign on the northern façade.  
 
The Falcon Point Lofts Building is located along the eastern edge of the Downtown Design 
Review District. If this building were located outside the district, the allowable signage would be 
122.7 square feet. However, inside the district, only 1/4th of that size is allowed. As the sign 
extends above the first floor, the sign will also need a Conditional Use Permit from the Planning 
Commission. 
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The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or 
will result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and 
weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty 
include: 
Section 1111.06(c)(1) 
 
 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 
The variance sought in this case is not substantial as the sign would be well 
within the limits of allowable signage if this building were not in the design 
review district.  

 
B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 

altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 
 
The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered 
nor would adjoining property suffer substantial detriment.  
 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services. 
 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

 
Unknown. 

 
 

E. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 
 
No, the owner’s predicament cannot be resolved without a variance. 

 
 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
The granting of the variance would not violate the spirit and intent behind the 
zoning requirement as the proposed sign would not dominate the façade of the 
building. Due to the building’s height, and the length of the eastern façade, the 
sign would not look out of context and would be appropriate for the downtown 
design review district.  
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G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

 
The property can still yield a reasonable return without a variance. 

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

The granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and objective 
of the Zoning Code.  

 

 

 

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

The variance is only required due to the reduction in allowable signage sizes in the design review 
district. Were this building outside the district, the sign would be well under the requirements. 
The intent of the design review district requirements is to ensure that signs do not dominate the 
facades of the building and are at a pedestrian scale. In staff’s opinion, the size of the Falcon 
Point Lofts Building ensures that the sign would not be out of scale. Also, if all wall frontage 
were calculated together (combining the eastern and northern facades), the sign would fit 
within the allowable space. Staff believes this building is a unique situation and staff supports 
granting the variance.   















  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN FLOODPLAIN VARIANCE TO 
BUILD A GARAGE ADDITION IN A FLOODPLAIN 

 

Reference Number: PVAR20-0014 

Date of Report: July 9, 2020 

Report Author: Thomas Horsman, Assistant Planner 

 

 

 

 

C I T Y  O F  S A N D U S K Y ,  O H I O  

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  P L A N N I N G  
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant/Owner: Brent Gardner 
     831 Cedar Point Rd 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  831 Cedar Point Rd. 
 
Zoning:    R1-75 Single-Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Zoning: R1-75 Single-Family Residential 
 
 
Surrounding Uses:   Residential 
 
Existing Use:        Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 11570.4(e)(2)  
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow construction of an addition to a 

garage at 0.82 feet above the base flood elevation whereas 
the Zoning Code requires 2 feet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 3 

SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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 Aerial Photo of the Property  

 

 

DEPARTMENT O F PL ANNI NG  COMMENTS  

 
The applicant is proposing to build a garage addition along the side of their house that will be at 
a flood elevation of 578.02 feet. The FEMA base flood elevation (BFE) is 577.2 feet and Section 
1157.04(e)(2) of the Sandusky Code of Ordinances requires an additional 2 feet above the BFE. 
The applicant has stated that building the addition according to the local code would block that 
exit staircase that currently exists on the side of the house and would thus be a potential fire 
hazard. 
 
 
 
 
 
  


























